

No. 20-14100-JJ

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEANDRE KING,
Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:13-CR-00073-TWT-JKL-1

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

KURT R. ERSKINE
Acting United States Attorney

GABRIEL MENDEL
Assistant United States Attorney

600 United States Courthouse
75 Ted Turner Drive S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 581-6000

No. 20-14100-JJ

United States of America v. Deandre King

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Citations.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	2
B. Statement of the Facts	3
1. King’s Crimes and Convictions	3
2. King’s § 2255 Motions	6
C. Standard of Review.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Argument and Citations of Authority.....	10
1. King’s procedural default bars his claims.	10
A. King failed to challenge his § 924(c) conviction in the district court or on appeal.	10
B. Binding Circuit precedent forecloses King’s effort to show cause to excuse his default.	11
C. King cannot show actual prejudice to excuse his default. ..	14
D. Supreme Court precedent forecloses King’s effort to show actual innocence, since he has already admitted his guilt to the more serious charges dismissed in exchange for his plea.....	17

2. King waived his right to bring a collateral attack on his conviction. 20

Conclusion..... 27

Certificate of Compliance and Service 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 13

**Bousley v. United States*,
 523 U.S. 614 (1998)..... 10, 13, 18, 19

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
 269 U.S. 385 (1926) 12

Dugger v. Adams,
 489 U.S. 401 (1989) 12

Fordham v. United States,
 706 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 8

Frizzell v. Hopkins,
 87 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 1996) 12

**Granda v. United States*,
 990 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2021) passim

Howard v. United States,
 374 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 2004) 11, 12

In re Hines,
 824 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 15

*Citations primarily relied upon. 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e).

In re Hunt,
 835 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2016) 15

In re Justice Oaks II, Ltd.,
 898 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1990) 24

In re Pollard,
 931 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2019) 16, 17, 25, 26

In re Sams,
 830 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2016) 15

Johnson v. United States,
 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) 6, 14, 22, 23

Jones v. United States,
 153 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1998) 11

Lewis v. Peterson,
 329 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2003) 18

Lynn v. United States,
 365 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2004) 18

Massaro v. United States,
 538 U.S. 500 (2003) 10

McCoy v. United States,
 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001) 12, 13

Mills v. United States,
 36 F.3d 1052 (11th Cir. 1994) 11

Oliver v. United States,
 951 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2020) 22, 25

*Citations primarily relied upon. 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e).

Parks v. United States,
 832 F.2d 1244 (11th Cir. 1987) 15

Pitts v. Cook,
 923 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 12

Reed v. Ross,
 468 U.S. 1 (1984)..... 13, 14

Ricketts v. Adamson,
 483 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 20

Smith v. GTE Corp.,
 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001) 13

Town of Newton v. Rumery,
 480 U.S. 386 (1987) 20

United States v. Bascomb,
 451 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2006) 21

United States v. Buchanan,
 131 F.3d 1005 (11th Cir. 1997) 21, 22

United States v. Bushert,
 997 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1993) 8, 22, 26

United States v. Caso,
 723 F.3d 215 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 18

United States v. Davila,
 569 U.S. 597 (2013) 16

United States v. Davis,
 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) passim

*Citations primarily relied upon. 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e).

United States v. Escobar-Urrego,
 110 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997) 24, 25

United States v. Frady,
 456 U.S. 152 (1982) 10, 11, 15

United States v. Frye,
 402 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 2005) 17

United States v. Mezzanatto,
 513 U.S. 196 (1995) 20

United States v. Picazo-Lucas,
 821 F. App'x 335 (5th Cir. 2020) 23

United States v. Reece,
 938 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2019) 18, 19

United States v. Rosales-Acosta,
 679 F. App'x 860 (11th Cir. 2017) 26, 27

United States v. Torres,
 828 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016) 22

Westbrook v. Zant,
 743 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1984) 24

Williams v. United States,
 396 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2005) 21, 22, 26

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371 passim

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) passim

*Citations primarily relied upon. 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e).

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A).....	16, 17, 25
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	10, 12, 17, 26
18 U.S.C. § 924(o).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1951	3, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3231	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3742	ix
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	16
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a) and (d) and (2).....	3, 4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	ix
28 U.S.C. § 2255	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983	20
Armed Career Criminal Act ("ACCA")	13

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A).....	ix
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	28
